OP \$40.00 61552

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| Willis H. Gregory | 03/01/2006 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Heatmaster, LLC |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 5051 Snapfinger Woods Drive |
| City: | Decatur |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA |
| Postal Code: | 30035 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6155249 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)776-2222

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202) 776-2876

Email: trademark@dowlohnes.com
Correspondent Name: Suzanne M. Underwald

Address Line 1: 1200 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 09009.0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Suzanne M. Underwald

Total Attachments: 2

source=heatmasterpatentassignment#page1.tif source=heatmasterpatentassignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 017251 FRAME: 0750

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Willis H. Gregory ("Assignor") an individual resident of the State of North Carolina, having an address at 3581 Benson Rd., Angier, North Carolina 27501, is the owner of the following patent and/or application therefor (the "Patent"):

Title: Gas Log Set Serial No: 09/303,404 Filing Date: May 3, 1999

Now U.S. Patent No: 6,155,249 Issue Date: December 5, 2000

WHEREAS, Heatmaster, LLC ("Assignee"), a Georgia limited liability company, located and doing business at 5051 Snapfinger Woods Drive, Georgia 30035, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee, any and all interest Assignor may own or claim to own in the invention, patent application and patent aforesaid, and any reissue or reissues of said patent already granted and which may be granted on said application, and any continuation application claiming priority from the aforesaid application, together with all additions thereto, substitutions therefor and modification thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said patent is or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment, sale and transfer had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patent, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

AND, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign jurisdiction whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue any and all letters patents of the United States or such foreign jurisdiction on said invention or resulting from said application or any divisional or continuation thereof to Assignee as owner of the entire interest therein, and hereby covenants that it has full right to convey its entire interest as herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement inconsistent herewith; and Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it shall, without any additional consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of the invention, patent application and patent aforesaid in Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do

ATLIB01:298049

PATENT REEL: 017251 FRAME: 0751 enforce proper patent protection for the invention in the United States and any foreign jurisdiction, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Agreed this /st day of March, 2006.

•

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF Harnett

Before me, a notary public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this day of Laurence, 2006, personally appeared Willis H. Gregory who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his/her free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him/her for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

Notary Public Ocheny 1 B. Coats

RECORDED: 03/06/2006

My commission expires: 10-05-2008

TAR PUBLIC 2

Patent Assignment

PATENT REEL: 017251 FRAME: 0752